## Resolution No. 90 March 11, 2004

Authorizing The Chairman Of The Ulster County Legislature To Appoint A Special Committee Comprised Of Legislators And Representatives Of The Community To Study And Advise On The Issues Of Women's Health Care In Ulster County

Chairman Gerentine offers the following:

WHEREAS, the members of the Ulster County Legislature are increasingly concerned of the special needs regarding women's health care in our community, and

WHEREAS, such issues including but not limited to awareness, adolescence, alcohol and substance abuse, bladder control, breast health, cervical health, contraception health, coronary heart disease, endometriosis, female cancer, gynecological health, heart health, infections, infertility, menopause, menstrual health, mental and emotional health, osteoporosis, pregnancy and sexuality.

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Ulster County Legislature is hereby authorized to appoint a special Committee of Women's Health Care issues consisting of members of the Ulster County Legislature and representatives of the public to study and advise the Ulster County Legislature on women's health care issues in Ulster County,

and moves its adoption.

## ADOPTED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 32 NOES: 0 (Absent: Legislator Hathaway)

Legislator Provenzano motioned, seconded by Legislator Robert Parete, to refer Resolution No. 90 to the Mental Health/Public Health/Residential Services Committee.

## MOTION DEFEATED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: 14 NOES: 18 (Legislators Bartels, Berardi, Dart, Donaldson, Feldmann, Kraft, Lomita, Loughran, Richard Parete, Robert Parete, Provenzano, Rodriguez, Shapiro and Zimet) (Absent: Legislator Hathaway)

FINANCIAL IMPACT: NONE